UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1332

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carolyn 2 Upperman Clark. 3 WHEREAS, Carolyn Upperman Clark was born on May 16, 1938, the cherished 4 daughter of the late Leonard and Thelma Upperman; and 5 WHEREAS, a graduate of Andrew Jackson High School in Hollis, New York, 6 Carolyn Upperman Clark attended St. Augustine's University, and lived in several cities 7 before settling with her husband Ed in Lexington in 1989; and 8 WHEREAS, Carolyn Upperman Clark was a proud member of Wesley United 9 Baptist Church, where she served on the Usher Board and the United Methodist Women. 10 She was a passionate advocate for charitable and civic causes, giving her time and talent 11 to the Frankfort-Lexington Links Chapter, Sister-to-Sister, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, 12 and the YWCA Board of South Bend, Indiana; and 13 WHEREAS, a talented actress, she performed in the University of Kentucky's 14 Donovan Scholars Program and with the Actor's Guild of Lexington; and 15 WHEREAS, Carolyn Upperman Clark, beloved wife, mother, and grandmother, 16 departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 28, 2019, 17 leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; 18 and 19 WHEREAS, Carolyn Upperman Clark is survived by her husband, Ed Clark; son, 20 Gary (Tanya) Clark; grandchildren, Brittany Robinson, Cameron (Chassidy) Robinson, 21 David E. Robinson, Randall (Ashley) Clark, Justin Clark, and Miles Clark; three great-22 grandchildren; brother-in-law, Nathan Cook; son-in-law, David W. Robinson; special 23 friends, Brenda Mabra, Viola Clements, and Juanita Peterson; and a host of other family 24 members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 25 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 26

27

Kentucky:

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1332

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound →

- 2 sympathy upon the passing of Carolyn Upperman Clark, and extend heartfelt condolences
- 3 to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 5 memory of Carolyn Upperman Clark.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 7 Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery to the family.